The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated in
their functional currencies are as follows:

Net financial assets/(liabilities) held in non-functional currencies
United

Ringgit States Cambodia Singapore
Malaysia Euro Dollars Reils Dollars Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Functional currency of
Group companies

At 31 March 2011
Ringgit Malaysia - (22) (706) - 47 (681)
Chinese Renminbi - - (8,259) - - (8,259)
United States Dollars (749) (28) - 98 - (679)
Hong Kong Dollars - - 10,766 - - 10,766

(749) (50) 1,801   98   47   1,147

At 31 March 2010
Ringgit Malaysia - (3) (3,003) - 52 (2,954)
Chinese Renminbi - (31) (17,844) - - (17,875)
United States Dollars (477) (8) - 1,181 - 696
Hong Kong Dollars - - 11,399 - - 11,399

(477) (42) (9,448)   1,181   52   (8,734)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and China Renminbi (“RMB”) exchange rate at the reporting date against the
functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group Company
2011 2010

RM’000 RM’000
Profit before tax

USD/RM  - strengthened 5% (36) 154
  - weakened 5% 36 (154)
RMB/RM  - strengthened 5% - 44
  - weakened 5% - (44)
USD/RMB  - strengthened 5% (305) -
  - weakened 5% 305 -
USD/HKD  - strengthened 5% 1,380 -
  - weakened 5% (1,380) -

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 March 2011

99
PCCS Group Berhad

annual
report
2011

35.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The main objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio to support
its operations and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders. No changes
were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010.